

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 80

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2023


JJM in Kerala


80. DR. M.P. ABDUSSAMAD SAMADANI:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether the progress of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) projects in Kerala is as per schedule to achieve the target in 2024 and if so, the details thereof; and


(b) whether fund allotted by the Government is adequate to achieve the target by 2024 and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b) As reported by the state of Kerala, as on 17.07.2023, 35.21 lakh (49.73%) households out

of 70.81 lakh rural households, are having tap water connections in the State. The State has been advised to further expedite the pace of implementation and achieve 100% coverage within the mission period of JJM. The year-wise details of funds allocated, released, and utilized by Kerala under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) are as under:

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

Year

Central share Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Budget

allocation

Fund drawn

by the State

Total

available fund

Reported

utilization

2019-20 2.58 248.76 101.29 103.87 62.69 57.23

2020-21 41.18 404.24 303.18 344.36 304.29 311.25

2021-22 40.07 1,804.59 1,353.44 1,394.17 957.44 1,059.57

2022-23 436.08 2,206.54 2,206.54 2,642.62 1,741.93 1,741.68

2023-24* 900.69 1,342.36 Not Drawn 900.69 599.45 595.82

* As on 17.07.2023
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